

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
For the Twelfth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant, and

DEEP QUOD RIVERWATCHER, INC., and DEAN JAMES,

Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellants,

v.

MOON MOO FARM, INC.

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION
THE HONORABLE JUDGE ROMULUS N. REMUS

**BRIEF OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE, MOON MOO FARM, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The EPA Has a Long History of Regulatory Overreach in the Agricultural Sector.	7
II. EPA’s Enforcement Action Is Unsupported by Admissible Evidence Because the Queechunk Canal Is a Private Waterway that Provides No Public Right of Access.	9
A. The Public Right of Access is Not Absolute for Private Waterways.	10
B. The Queechunk Canal Was Built on Private Land by Private Money, and Does Not Grant a Public Right of Access.	10
III. Evidence Obtained By a Private Citizen Via Trespass is Not Admissible in a Civil Enforcement Proceeding.	12
A. The History of the Exclusionary Rule Makes Clear that Evidence Obtained Without Authorization is Not Admissible in a Civil Context.....	13
B. The Costs of Allowing Evidence Obtained by Trespass in this Proceeding Undoubtedly Outweigh the Minimal Social Benefits.....	14
C. The Evidence is Not Admissible Because It is Part of a Punitive Enforcement Action Undertaken by EPA.....	15
IV. Moon Moo Farm is Not Subject to Discharge Permitting Under the Clean Water Act.	16
A. The Farm Is Not A CAFO Because The Record Lacks Admissible Evidence that the Farm Actually Discharged into Jurisdictional Waters.....	17

B.	Even if this Court Finds that the Farm is a CAFO, Its Discharges Are Exempt Under the Agricultural Stormwater Exemption Appearing in the Clean Water Act and in EPA’s Own Regulations.	18
1.	The Farm is Exempt from Regulation Based on the Plain Meaning of the Statutory Text, its Legislative History, and the Purpose Behind Amendments to the Clean Water Act.	19
2.	The Farm Follows EPA’s Regulations and Therefore Qualifies for the Agricultural Stormwater Discharge Exemption.	21
a.	<i>The Farm’s Alleged Discharges are Caused by Precipitation.</i>	21
b.	<i>The Farm Maintains A Current Nutrient Management Plan, Fulfilling the Procedural Requirements to Earn the Stormwater Exemption.</i>	22
c.	<i>The Farm Has a Site-Specific NMP and its Fields Appropriately Absorb Nutrients, So It Has Earned the Stormwater Exemption</i>	24
V.	Moon Moo Farm Is Not Subject to Regulation Under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act	25
A.	The Farm’s Fertilizer is Not Discarded Material for Four Discrete Reasons.....	25
1.	Fertilizer on the Farm is Reused in an Ongoing Soil Conditioning Practice	26
2.	Even if the Farm’s Fertilizer is Reused Outside of the Industry Where It Was Generated, It is Not a Discarded Material	28
3.	The Fertilizer Mixture Used by the Farm is Not Discarded Because It Is Regularly Reused After a Brief Period in A Holding Pond.....	29
4.	The Farm’s Whey-Manure Mixture Is Not Discarded Because It Serves the Intended Purpose of Lowering Soil pH and Thus Is Beneficially Reused.....	30
B.	Even if the Farm’s Whey is a Discarded Material, It is Exempt from Regulation under RCRA Because It Is an Agricultural Product.	32
C.	The Farm’s Land Applications Do Not Present an Imminent or Substantial Harm.	33
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Camara v. Mun. Court of S.F.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	13
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	5, 18
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	21
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	19
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	10
<i>I.N.S. v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)	13, 14, 15
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	10
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	13
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	20
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 448 U.S. 242 (1980).....	14
<i>Vaughn v. Vermilion Corp.</i> , 444 U.S. 206 (1979)	11, 12
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	13

U.S. Appellate Court Cases

<i>Albany Bank v. Exxon</i> , 310 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>Am. Canoe Ass’n v. Murphy Farms, Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2005).....	5, 35
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 907 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	29, 30
<i>Berry v. Armstrong Rubber Co.</i> , 989 F.2d 822 (5th Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Bufford v. Williams</i> , 42 Fed. App’x 279 (10th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Cnty. Ass’n for Restoration of Env’t v. Henry Bosma Dairy</i> , 305 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2002)	5, 22
<i>Concerned Area Residents For Env’t v. Southview Farm</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Conn. Coastal Fishermen’s Ass’n v. Remington Arms Co.</i> , 989 F.2d 1305 (2d Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Dardar v. Lafourche Realty Co.</i> , 985 F.2d 824 (5th Cir. 1993)	11, 12

<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 713 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Fishermen Against Destruction of the Env't, Inc. v. Closter Farms, Inc.</i> ,	
300 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2002)	5, 19, 21
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. U.S. EPA</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)	8, 18
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. U.S. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004).....	26, 29
<i>Roberts v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 661 F.2d 796 (9th Cir. 1981)	23
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004).....	26, 27, 30
<i>Safe Food & Fertilizer v. U.S. EPA</i> , 350 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Serv. Oil, Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 590 F.3d 545 (8th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Smith Steel Casting Co. v. Brock</i> , 800 F.2d 1329 (5th Cir. 1986)	14, 15, 16
<i>Trinity Indus., Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> ,	
16 F.3d 1455 (6th Cir. 1994)	15, 16
<i>Triton Marine Fuels Ltd., S.A. v. M/V Pac. Chukotka</i> , 575 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance v. U.S. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	8, 21, 23
<i>White v. Dall. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 581 F.2d 556 (5th Cir. 1978).....	23

U.S. District Court Cases

<i>Alt v. U.S. EPA</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 701 (N.D.W.Va. 2013).....	19, 22
<i>Cnty. Ass'n for Restoration of Env't, Inc. v. George & Margaret LLC</i> ,	
954 F. Supp.2d 1151 (E.D. Wash. 2013).....	32, 33
<i>Cnty. Ass'n for Restoration of Env't, Inc. v. Nelson Faria Dairy, Inc.</i> ,	
No. CV-04-3060-LRS, 2011 WL 6934707 (E.D. Wash. Dec. 30, 2011).....	32
<i>Dardar v. Lafourche Realty Co.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 1525 (E.D. La. 1986) <i>on reconsid.</i> ,	
No. Civ. A. 85-1015, 1986 WL 12201 (E.D. La. Oct. 29, 1986)	12
<i>Me. People's Alliance v. Holtrachem Mfg. Co.</i> , 211 F.Supp.2d 237 (D. Me. 2002).....	34
<i>Water Keeper Alliance, Inc. v. Smithfield Foods, Inc., et al.</i> , Nos. 4:01-CV-27-H(3),	
4:01-CV-30-H(3), 2001 WL 1715730 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 20, 2001)	33

State Court Cases

Gray v. Bartlett, 37 Mass. 186 (Mass. 1838)..... 10
Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. White, 302 So.2d 660 (La. Ct. App. 1974)..... 10
Steel Creek Dev. Corp. v. James, 58 N.C. App. 506 (N.C. Ct. App. 1982) 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2012)..... 1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2012)..... 1
33 U.S.C. § 1251 (2012)..... 8
33 U.S.C. § 1319 (2012)..... 2, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1329 (2012)..... 8
33 U.S.C. § 1342 (2012)..... 7
33 U.S.C. § 1362 (2012)..... passim
33 U.S.C. § 1365 (2012)..... 2
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387 (2012)..... 1
42 U.S.C. § 6903 (2012)..... 26, 29
42 U.S.C. § 6945 (2012)..... 1
42 U.S.C. § 6972 (2012)..... 2
42 U.S.C. §§ 6901-6992k 1
Clean Water Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-500, § 2, 86 Stat. 816 (1972)..... 7, 19
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-580, 90 Stat. 2795
(1976)..... 25
Water Quality Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-4, § 503, 101 Stat. 7, 75 (1987)..... 7, 19, 20

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.23 (2012)	1, 6, 17, 21
40 C.F.R. § 122.42 (2014)	24
40 C.F.R. § 257.1 (2003)	1, 25, 32, 33

Other Authorities

133 Cong. Rec. H519 (daily ed. Feb. 3, 1987)	20
133 Cong. Rec. S18-01 (daily ed. Jan. 6, 1987)	20
Env't & Natural Res. Policy Div. of Cong. Research Serv., 100th Cong., Legislative History of the Water Quality Act of 1987, 1797-98 (Comm. Print 1987).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1, 5
H.R. Rep. 94-1491(I), at 2 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6238, 6240	29, 32
NPDES Regulation and Guidelines for CAFOs, 68 Fed. Reg. 7176, 7176 (Feb. 12, 2003).....	8
Revised NPDES Regulation and Guidelines for CAFOs in Response to <i>Waterkeeper</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 70,418, 70,418 (Nov. 20, 2008)	8
S. Rep. No. 95-370, at 35, <i>reprinted in</i> 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4326, 4360.....	7
Thomas Driscoll & Brittany Meyer, <i>EPA Withdraws CAFO Reporting Rule</i> , A.B.A. (Water Quality & Wetlands Comm.), Dec. 2012, at 12	9
